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GENERAL NOTICE 

      NOTICE NO:       

        DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

INVITATION FOR APPLICATIONS FOR THE ACCREDITATION OF 
DIVERSION PROGRAMMES AND DIVERSION SERVICE PROVIDERS 

 
The Minister of Social Development hereby invite interested Persons and 

Organisations, inclusive of Government Departments, to apply for accreditation 

of diversion programmes and diversion service providers in terms of section 56 

(2) (c) (ii) of the Child Justice Act 75 of 2008 (Act No. 75 of 2008). 

 
Application and self-assessment forms can be obtained from the following 

persons per province: 

 
i) GAUTENG PROVINCE: Ms Tebello Mkhonto/ Ms Awelani Madira: 
Gauteng - Social Development, Thusanong Building, 4th Floor-Room 69, 

Commissioner Street, Johannesburg. Telephone No: 011 355 7824/011 355 

7827, Mobile: 082 469 0846/ 082 414 6791. Email addresses: 

tebello.mkhonto@gauteng.gov.za  

awelani.madira@gauteng.gov.za 

 
ii) FREE STATE PROVINCE: Ms Catherine Senatle/ Ms Denise Mafoyane:  

Free State - Social Development. Old Mutual Building, 2nd Floor Room 206 

Charlotte Maxeke Street, Bloemfontein 9300. Telephone Number: 051 400 

0315, Mobile: 083 295 4638, Civilia Building, 9th Floor Room 907/908 Elizabeth 

Street, Bloemfontein, 9300. Mobile: 071 860 7227, Email addresses: 

botsime@socdev.fs.gov.za  

denisem@socdev.fs.gov.za 

 
iii) EASTERN CAPE PROVINCE: Mr Andile Mankayi/ Mr Lizo Cagwe/ Mr 
Thanduxolo Zimba: Eastern Cape Social Development, Beacon Hill Office 

Park, Corner of Hargreaves Road and Hockley Close, Private Bag x 0039, 

Bhisho.  
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Telephone No: 043 605 5189, Mobile: 082 729 6622; Telephone: 043 605 

5188, Mobile: 082 729 6568; Telephone: 043 605 5191, Mobile: 082 7243477. 

Email addresses:  

andile.mankayi@ecdsd.gov.za 

lizo.cagwe@ecdsd.gov.za; and  

thanduxolo.zimba@ecdsd.gov.za   

Website: www.socdev.ecprov/gov.za  

 
iv) KWAZULU NATAL PROVINCE: Mr Radesh ByrooI Mr Pravin Chetty/ Ms 
Sibonelo Buthelezi: KZN Province Social Development, Administrative 

Building, 174 Mayford Walk, Pietermaritzburg. Telephone No: 033 264 2058 I 

033 264 2063 / 033 264 2211, Mobile: 082 885 3208 /072 261 3582. 

Email addresses: radesh.byroo@kznsocdev.gov.za 

pravin.chetty@kznsocdev.gov.za  

sibonelo.buthelezi@kznsocdev.gov.za 

 
 
v) NORTH WEST PROVINCE: Ms Julia Scholtz-Maralack:  
North West Province- Social Development. 1st Floor Provident House, 

University Drive, Mmabatho. Telephone No: 018 388 1630/387 513 6018, 

Mobile: 083 626 0908/ 083 757 5168. Email address:  

juliamar@nwpg.gov.za 

 
vi) LIMPOPO PROVINCE: Ms Lizzy Mashimbye/ Mr Victor Malebatja:  
Limpopo Province- Social Development, 21 Biccard Street, Olympic Towers 

Building, Polokwane. Telephone No: 015 230 4363 / 015 230 4353, Mobile: 079 

496 1221/0735155019. Email addresses:  

MashimbyeLE@dsd.limpopo.gov.za 

MalebatjaJV@dsd.limpopo.gov.za 

 
vii) MPUMALANGA PROVINCE: Ms Gloria Mazibuko/ Ms Sarah Tladi-
Jackson: Mpumalanga Province, Sonjoy Building, Government Boulevard, 

Riverside Office Park, Nelspruit. Telephone No: 013 766 3362/3185, Mobile: 

083 335 3820 / 076 357 3248. Email addresses:  
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gloriam@dsdmpu.gov.za 

sarahT@dsdmpu.gov.za 

 
viii) NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE: Mr Donald Whitebooi/ Ms Karen van 
Wyk:  Northern Cape Province, Social Development, Mimosa Complex, 

Barkley Road, Homestead, Kimberley. Telephone No: 053 874 9162/Mobile: 

072 995 3719; 053 874 9100, Email addresses: 

dwhitebooi@ncpg.gov.za 

kvanwyk@ncpg.gov.za 

 
 
ix) WESTERN CAPE PROVINCE: Mr Mzukisi Gaba/ Ms Ruwayda Carloo/ 
Ms Michele Palmer: Western Cape Province, Social Development, 8th Floor, 

Union House, 14 Queen Victoria Street. Cape Town. Telephone No: 021 483 

4212 /021 483 3616/021 483 4405. Mobile: 082 560 8403/082 909 3719/082 

560 8403. Email addresses:  

Mzukisi.Gaba@westerncape.gov.za/ 

Ruwayda.Carloo@westerncape.gov.za/ 

Michele.Palmer@westerncape.gov.za 

 
 

Application forms must upon completion be submitted to the respective 

Provincial coordinators (mentioned above) by no later than 31 October 2016. 

Service providers may obtain a copy of the Policy Framework for Accreditation 

of Diversion Services in South Africa at the said offices to assess their 

organizations and programmes using the criteria as outlined in the document 

or visit www.dsd.gov.za to access the document on Policy Framework for 

Accreditation of Diversion Services in South Africa. 




